CURRICULUM VITAE

Name: Hartmut Derendorf
Born: August 6, 1953 in Dortmund, Germany
Address: 100494, College of Pharmacy

University of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32610
Phone (352) 273-7856

Fax (352) 392-3249
E-mail: HARTMUT@COP.UFL.EDU

Present Position: Distinguished Professor and Chairman
V. Ravi Chandran Professor of
Pharmaceutical Sciences
University of Florida Distinguished
Alumini Professor
Dept. of Pharmaceutics,
College of Pharmacy
University of Florida

Previous Positions:
1993 2003 Professor
Dept. of Pharmaceutics

College of Pharmacy
University of Florida

1987 1995 Chairman

1998 - Dept. of Pharmaceutics
College of Pharmacy
University of Florida

1987 1993 Associate Professor
Dept. of Pharmaceutics
College of Pharmacy

University of Florida

1983

1987 Assistant Professor
Dept. of Pharmaceutics
College of Pharmacy
University of Florida

Corcept Therapeutics, Inc.
Exhibit 2015
Neptune Generics. LLC v. Corcept Therapneutics. Inc.

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Education

1972

1977

1977

1979

1979

1981

Awards

1980

1983

1988

1994

1995

1996

2000

2001

2002

DOCKET

_ ARM

1976

1979

1980

1982

B.S. in Pharmacy,
University of Minster, Germany

Registered Pharmacist

Graduate Study of Pharmacy at
University of Minster, Germany

Dr. rer. nat. (Ph.D.) with a
dissertation on "Biopharmaceutical
investigations of weak analgesics"
(summa cum laude)

Assistant Scientist
Institute for Pharmaceutical Chemistry,
University of Minster

Postdoctoral Fellow with E.R. Garrett,
College of Pharmacy, University of
Florida

Award for the best dissertation
University of Minster, Germany

Rottendorf-Award for Outstanding Research in
the Area of Pharmaceutical Sciences

Fellow of the American College of Clinical
Pharmacology (ACCP)

McKeen-Cattell-Award for best publication in
the Journal of Clinical Pharmacology

Teaching Improvement Award, University of
Florida

Fellow of the American Association of
Pharmaceutical Scientists (AAPS)

Honorary Regent, American College of
Clinical Pharmacology

Honorary Fellowship, Slovakian Chemotherapy
Society

University of Florida Research Foundation
Professorship

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

2003
2003

2004
2005
2005
2007-2013
2007
2008
2009
2010
2010
2013
2013
2013-2018
2014

2015
2015

2015-2017

2016-2019

DOCKET

_ ARM

Nathaniel T. Kwit Distinguished Service
Award, American College of Clinical
Pharmacology

Research Achievement Award in Clinical
Sciences, American Association of
Pharmaceutical Scientists

International Educator of the Year Award
University of Florida

Faculty Award in Pharmaceutical Sciences
University of Utrecht, The Netherlands

International Educator of the Year Award
University of Florida

CVS Professorship, College of Pharmacy,
University of Florida

International Educator of the Year Award
University of Florida

Howard Hughes Medical Institute
Distinguished Mentor

Doctoral Advisor/Mentoring Award
University of Florida

Volwiler Research Achievement Award
American Association of Colleges of Pharmacy

ACCP Distinguished Investigator Award
American College of Clinical Pharmacology

ISOP Leadership Award
International Society of Pharmacometrics

International Educator of the Year Award
University of Florida

V. Ravi Chandran Professorship in
Pharmaceutical Sciences

Honorary Membership, Brazilian Association
of Pharmaceutical Sciences

Merit Medal, Westphalian Chamber of Pharmacy

Bristol-Myers Squibb Mentorship Award,
American College of Clinical Pharmacology

18th Distinguished Alumni Professor,
University of Florida

University of Florida Research Foundation
Professorship

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

2016-2019

2017-2018

2018

Honorary Adjunct Professor, Medical
University Vienna, Austria

University of Florida Term Professor

American Society for Clinical Pharmacology
and Therapeutics Mentor Award

Teaching Experience

1983 - present
1981 - present
1990 - 2000
1983 - 1990
1977 - 1980
Textbooks

1983

1987

DOCKET

_ ARM

Teacher for Biopharmaceutics,
Pharmacokinetics (undergraduate and graduate
courses) and Clinical Pharmacokinetics,
University of Florida

Instructor at more than 30 courses on
Pharmacokinetics, Biopharmaceutics and
Clinical Pharmacokinetics in Germany,
England, Brazil and U.S.A

Adjunct Professor for Pharmacokinetics at
the Federal University of Rio Grande do Sul,
Porto Alegre, Brazil

Adjunct Lecturer for Pharmacokinetics and
Biopharmaceutics at the University of
Minster, Germany

Teaching assistant for courses in Medicinal
Chemistry, Pharmacology for Pharmacists,
Biochemistry for Pharmacists and Analytical
Chemistry at University of Munster; Teacher
for Pharmacology for Pharmacists at
University of Minster; Teacher for
Pharmacology and Toxicology at Schools for
Pharmacy Technicians in Minster and
Osnabriuck

H. Derendorf, Drugs - Applied Pharmacology
for Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians (in
German), 280 p., Deutscher Apotheker-Verlag,
Stuttgart, Germany

H. Derendorf and E.R. Garrett,
Pharmacokinetics - Introduction into Theory

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

and Practice" (in German), 175 p., Deutscher
Apotheker -Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany

1988 H. Derendorf, Drugs - Applied Pharmacology
for Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians (in
German), 4th edition, 286 p., Deutscher
Apotheker Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany

1994 H. Derendorf, Drugs - Applied Pharmacology
for Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians (in
German), 5th edition, 264 p., Deutscher
Apotheker Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany

1995 E. Mutschler and H. Derendorf, Drug Actions
(in English), 799 p., Deutscher Apotheker
Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany

1995 H. Derendorf and G. Hochhaus, Handbook of
Pharmacokinetic-Pharmacodynamic Correlations
(in English), 483 p., CRC Press, Boca Raton,
Florida

1997 J. Framm, M. Schafer, H. Derendorf,
Pharmaceutical Care (in German), 118 p.,
Deutscher Apotheker Verlag, Stuttgart,
Germany

1998 H. Derendorf, M. Schmidt, Drugs - Applied
Pharmacology for Pharmacists and Pharmacy
Technicians (in German), oth edition, 269
p., Deutscher Apotheker Verlag, Stuttgart,
Germany

1998 J. Framm, M. Anschiitz, H. Derendorf, D.
Hammersdorfer, E. Heydel, A. Mehrwald, G.
Schomaker, Drug Profiles (in German), 252
p., Deutscher Apotheker Verlag, Stuttgart,
Germany

2001 J. Framm, M. Anschitz, H. Derendorf, D.
Hammersdorfer, E. Heydel, A. Mehrwald, G.
Schomaker, Drug Profiles (in German), 2nd
edition, 294 p., Deutscher Apotheker Verlag,
Stuttgart, Germany

2002 H. Derendorf, T. Gramatte, H.G. Schaefer,
Pharmacokinetics - Introduction into Theory
and Practice" (in German), 2" edition, 175
p., Deutscher Apotheker -Verlag, Stuttgart,
Germany

2002 J. Framm, D. Placek, M. Anschitz, H.
Derendorf, D. Hammersdorfer, E. Heydel, A.

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




