CURRICULUM VITAE

Name: Hartmut Derendorf

Born: August 6, 1953 in Dortmund, Germany

Address: 100494, College of Pharmacy

University of Florida

Gainesville, Florida 32610

Phone (352) 273-7856 Fax (352) 392-3249

E-mail: HARTMUT@COP.UFL.EDU

Present Position: Distinguished Professor and Chairman

V. Ravi Chandran Professor of

Pharmaceutical Sciences

University of Florida Distinguished

Alumini Professor
Dept. of Pharmaceutics,

College of Pharmacy University of Florida

Previous Positions:

1993 - 2003 Professor

Dept. of Pharmaceutics College of Pharmacy University of Florida

1987 - 1995 Chairman

1998 - Dept. of Pharmaceutics

College of Pharmacy University of Florida

1987 - 1993 Associate Professor

Dept. of Pharmaceutics College of Pharmacy University of Florida

1983 - 1987 Assistant Professor

Dept. of Pharmaceutics College of Pharmacy University of Florida

> Corcept Therapeutics, Inc. Exhibit 2015 Neptune Generics. LLC v. Corcept Therapeutics. Inc.



Education

1972 - 1976	B.S. in Pharmacy, University of Münster, Germany
1977	Registered Pharmacist
1977 - 1979	Graduate Study of Pharmacy at University of Münster, Germany
1979	Dr. rer. nat. (Ph.D.) with a dissertation on "Biopharmaceutical investigations of weak analgesics" (summa cum laude)
1979 - 1980	Assistant Scientist Institute for Pharmaceutical Chemistry, University of Münster
1981 - 1982	Postdoctoral Fellow with E.R. Garrett, College of Pharmacy, University of Florida

Awards

1980	Award for the best dissertation University of Münster, Germany
1983	Rottendorf-Award for Outstanding Research in the Area of Pharmaceutical Sciences
1988	Fellow of the American College of Clinical Pharmacology (ACCP)
1994	McKeen-Cattell-Award for best publication in the Journal of Clinical Pharmacology
1995	Teaching Improvement Award, University of Florida
1996	Fellow of the American Association of Pharmaceutical Scientists (AAPS)
2000	Honorary Regent, American College of Clinical Pharmacology
2001	Honorary Fellowship, Slovakian Chemotherapy Society
2002	University of Florida Research Foundation Professorship



2003	Nathaniel T. Kwit Distinguished Service Award, American College of Clinical Pharmacology
2003	Research Achievement Award in Clinical Sciences, American Association of Pharmaceutical Scientists
2004	International Educator of the Year Award University of Florida
2005	Faculty Award in Pharmaceutical Sciences University of Utrecht, The Netherlands
2005	International Educator of the Year Award University of Florida
2007-2013	CVS Professorship, College of Pharmacy, University of Florida
2007	International Educator of the Year Award University of Florida
2008	Howard Hughes Medical Institute Distinguished Mentor
2009	Doctoral Advisor/Mentoring Award University of Florida
2010	Volwiler Research Achievement Award American Association of Colleges of Pharmacy
2010	ACCP Distinguished Investigator Award American College of Clinical Pharmacology
2013	ISOP Leadership Award International Society of Pharmacometrics
2013	International Educator of the Year Award University of Florida
2013-2018	V. Ravi Chandran Professorship in Pharmaceutical Sciences
2014	Honorary Membership, Brazilian Association of Pharmaceutical Sciences
2015	Merit Medal, Westphalian Chamber of Pharmacy
2015	Bristol-Myers Squibb Mentorship Award, American College of Clinical Pharmacology
2015-2017	18 th Distinguished Alumni Professor, University of Florida
2016-2019	University of Florida Research Foundation Professorship



2016-2019	Honorary Adjunct Professor, Medical University Vienna, Austria
2017-2018	University of Florida Term Professor
2018	American Society for Clinical Pharmacology and Therapeutics Mentor Award

Teaching Experience

1983 - present	Teacher for Biopharmaceutics, Pharmacokinetics (undergraduate and graduate courses) and Clinical Pharmacokinetics, University of Florida
1981 - present	Instructor at more than 30 courses on Pharmacokinetics, Biopharmaceutics and Clinical Pharmacokinetics in Germany, England, Brazil and U.S.A
1990 - 2000	Adjunct Professor for Pharmacokinetics at the Federal University of Rio Grande do Sul, Porto Alegre, Brazil
1983 - 1990	Adjunct Lecturer for Pharmacokinetics and Biopharmaceutics at the University of Münster, Germany
1977 - 1980	Teaching assistant for courses in Medicinal Chemistry, Pharmacology for Pharmacists, Biochemistry for Pharmacists and Analytical Chemistry at University of Münster; Teacher for Pharmacology for Pharmacists at University of Münster; Teacher for Pharmacology and Toxicology at Schools for Pharmacy Technicians in Münster and Osnabrück

<u>Textbooks</u>

1983	H. Derendorf, Drugs - Applied Pharmacology for Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians (in German), 280 p., Deutscher Apotheker-Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany
1987	H. Derendorf and E.R. Garrett, Pharmacokinetics - Introduction into Theory



	and Practice" (in German), 175 p., Deutscher Apotheker -Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany
1988	H. Derendorf, Drugs - Applied Pharmacology for Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians (in German), 4th edition, 286 p., Deutscher Apotheker Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany
1994	H. Derendorf, Drugs - Applied Pharmacology for Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians (in German), 5th edition, 264 p., Deutscher Apotheker Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany
1995	E. Mutschler and H. Derendorf, Drug Actions (in English), 799 p., Deutscher Apotheker Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany
1995	H. Derendorf and G. Hochhaus, Handbook of Pharmacokinetic-Pharmacodynamic Correlations (in English), 483 p., CRC Press, Boca Raton, Florida
1997	J. Framm, M. Schäfer, H. Derendorf, Pharmaceutical Care (in German), 118 p., Deutscher Apotheker Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany
1998	H. Derendorf, M. Schmidt, Drugs - Applied Pharmacology for Pharmacists and Pharmacy Technicians (in German), 6th edition, 269 p., Deutscher Apotheker Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany
1998	J. Framm, M. Anschütz, H. Derendorf, D. Hammersdorfer, E. Heydel, A. Mehrwald, G. Schomaker, Drug Profiles (in German), 252 p., Deutscher Apotheker Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany
2001	J. Framm, M. Anschütz, H. Derendorf, D. Hammersdorfer, E. Heydel, A. Mehrwald, G. Schomaker, Drug Profiles (in German), 2 nd edition, 294 p., Deutscher Apotheker Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany
2002	H. Derendorf, T. Gramatte, H.G. Schaefer, Pharmacokinetics - Introduction into Theory and Practice" (in German), 2 nd edition, 175 p., Deutscher Apotheker -Verlag, Stuttgart, Germany
2002	J. Framm, D. Placek, M. Anschütz, H. Derendorf, D. Hammersdorfer, E. Heydel, A.



DOCKET A L A R M

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

